33]

CHAPTER 32-H. F. No. 51.

An Act to amend chapter 315 of the General Laws of 1907, relating to the preservation, propagation, protection, taking, use and transportation of game and fish.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Fishing with nets or seines prohibited in certain cases.—Section 1. Chapter 315 of the General Laws of 1907 is hereby amended by adding the following sections:

No person shall take any fish with nets or seines in any lake situated within the territorial limits of any eity having a population of not less than twenty thousand nor more than fifty thousand according to the last preceding state or national census, when the shores of such lake are wholly or partially under control and management of a board of park commissioners, unless permission so to take such fish shall have been granted by such board of park commissioners. Such board shall have power to require payment from the person to whom such permission may be granted for the privilege of so taking fish, and all moneys paid for such privilege shall be placed in the city park fund of such city to be used for the maintenance of its public parks.

Any person who shall take or attempt to take any fish contrary to the foregoing requirements shall be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by fine or imprisonment as provided by section 4763 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota. Nothing contained in this act shall deprive the game and fish commission of its general control of and supervision over fishing with nets and seines under the laws of this state.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1909.

CHAPTER 33-II. F. No. 128.

An Act to provide for the appointment and regulating the duties and salaries of deputy clerks of the District Court in counties having, or which may hereafter have, a population of 275,000 inhabitants or over.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Clerk authorized to appoint 15 deputies; salaries of each.— Section 1. The clerk of the district court in counties having, or which may hereafter have, a population of 275,000 inhabitants or over, shall appoint and employ fifteen (15) deputy clerks of said

[Chap.

court, whose duties shall be designated by said clerk and who shall be paid the following salaries: One deputy clerk, who shall be paid a salary of eighteen hundred (1800) dollars per annum: one deputy clerk, who shall be paid a salary of fifteen hundred (1500) dollars per annum; one deputy clerk, who shall be paid a salary of thirteen hundred (1300) dollars per annum; four deputy clerks, who shall each be paid a salary of twelve hundred (1200) dollars per annum; eight deputy clerks, who shall each be paid a salary of one thousand (1000) dollars per annum.

Salaries; how paid.—Sec. 2. The above salaries shall be paid monthly in the same manner as county officials are now paid, and the same shall be in full compensation for all services rendered by said deputy clerks in their capacity.

Sec. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1909.

CHAPTER 34-H. F. No. 260.

An Act to amend section 7 of chapter 405 of the Laws of 1907, relating to bridge appropriation to Blue Earth County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changing appropriation for bridge in Blue Earth county.— Section 1. That section 7 of chapter 405 of the Laws of 1907, relating to the construction of a bridge in Blue Earth county, be amended to read as follows:

(7) Blue Earth county.

(a) To be available for the fiscal year ending July 31st, 1908, \$3,000.00 to aid in the building of a bridge across the Minnesota river on or near the section line between sections 13 and 14, township 108 of range 27 west, in the city of Mankato, Blue Earth county, and on or near the section line between sections 11 and 12, in the township of Belgrade in Nicollet county, the exact location to be determined by the city engineer of the city of Mankato and the county surveyor of Blue Earth county.

(b) To be available for the fiscal year ending July 31st, 1909, \$3,000.00 for the same purpose.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1909.